NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

P. O. BOX 2088 _ ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 //f NePh-15 -
EXEMPTION FROM THE NATURAL GAS PRICING ACT . | .- '

PURSUANT TO SECTION 62~7-5, NMSA 1978, AND
DIVISION ORDER NO. R-5436

s OUPTON Energy Corp. w1z wee a0 v, Jicarilla "G" Well No. 7-M

wearton: unrr O <. 11 e, 26 North @@ 5 West QUNTY Rio Arriba

IRE DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION FINDS:

(1) #fhat Section 5 of the Natural Gas Pricing Act (being Secs. 62-7-1 to 62-7-10, NMSA 1978) provides that the Natural
Gas Pricing Act shall not aoaly to the production and saie of natural gas in intrastate commerce from a well the drilling
of or first intrastate sale of which cormenced on or after January 1, 1975, provided however, that the Act shall apply
€0 such a well if it is drilled within an established proration unit which was producing or capable of producing
sstural gas prior to January 1, 1975, from the same reservoir unless the Oil Conservatrion Division exempts such well
mi:‘finding thac such new well was justified for reasons other than avoiding the application fo the Natural Gas

Act.

"(2) Thac by Order No. B~5436, dated June 8, 1977, the Division established an administrative procedure whereby the
Director of the Division is empowered to act for the Division and exempt gas wells from the provisions of Section 5 of
the Natural Gas Pricing Act provided said wells were drilled on or after January 1, 1975, within established proration
waies vhich were producing or capable of producing natural gas from the same reservoir prior to January 1, 1975.

(3) That to qualify for such exemption, under said Order No. R-5436, a gas well must be classified either as a replacement
or as an infill well. . ) P
(4) That pursuant to Order do. R-5436, the Director of the Divisicn may find that a replacement well is justified for
mascans other than avoiding the pricang provisions of the Natural Gas Pricing Act upon a showing by the cperator that:
(a) The well was necessary to replace a well lost due to econamically irreparable down-hole mechanical failure
ar formation damage; or that
(b) the well was necessary to replace a well producing at non-camercial rates; or that
{c) the drilling of the well camenced prior to Jamuary 18, 1977. _ )
(5) That pursuant to Order No. R-3436, the Director of the Division may find that an infill well is justified for reascns
other than avoiding the pricing provisions of the Natural Gas Pricing Act upan a showing Dy the cperator that:
(a) the well was drilled in a pool where the Division, after notice and hearing, has issued an order finding
that infill drilling in such pool will increase the recoverable reserves uncer the various proration units
inaﬂtpool,will:esultmmeeifldmmeofxesmixemgy,aniwi].].te:ﬂtoemsuregzeaterultimte
recovery of gas from the pool; ar that ) k )
() the well is necessary to protect the proration unit £rom uncompensated drainage or to protect correlative
rights; or that
(&) the drilling of the well commenced pricr to Jamary 18, 1977.

(6) That the applicant herein OUDTON Enel‘gy has requested ion from the provisions of the
Batural Cas Pricing Act pursuant to Section 62-7-5, NMSA 1978, and Division Order No. R-5436 for the above-named well.

(7) Tat all the requirements of said Order No. R~5436 have been camplied with, and that said well is justified for
-pticnfmtheprovxsmnsofmeNauxalGasPncmgActmassaidweuwasmtd:iuedfotmgmeof
avaiding the gpplication of said act, but was in fact:
{ ) A Replacement Well
()mmmmﬂaﬂlmmmmmhwh'mmm
" formation damage. :
( ) necessary to replace a well producing at nomr-comercial rates.
{) awell the drilling of which conmenced pricr to January 18, 1977.
() An Infill well

( ) drilled in a pool where the Division, after notice and hearing, has issued an arder finding that infill
drilling in such pool will increase the recoverable reserves under the varicus proration units in the pool,
will result in nore efiicient use of reservoir energy, and will tend to ensure greater ultimate recovery

of gas from the pool, said pool being the Blanco Mesaverde Pool
and the order being Division Order No. R~ & /(-1 .
{ ) necessary to protect the proration wiit from uncampensated drainage or to protect correlative rights,
() awell the drilling of which comenced prior to January 18, 1977.
X2 IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the above-named weil is hereby exempted from Section 5 of the Natural Gas Pricing Act (Secs. 62-7-1 to
62-7-10, NMsA 1978).

{2) 'mat jurisdictiqx‘of t:hifs cause is hereby retained, and that this examption is subject to rescission upon failure to
carply with the provisions of Rule 6(d) or Rule 1(c) of Division Order No. R-5436 or for other good cause shown.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico on this_24th lday o November | 180
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